risk and cash flow interest rate risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. The Group therefore adopts a non-speculative
approach in managing risk whilst maximising profits.

 Risk management is carried out by the management under policies approved by the board of directors. The

board provides principles for overall risk management, as well as policies covering specific areas, such as foreign
exchange risk, interest rate risk, credit risk, use of  non-derivative financial instruments, and investment of excess
liquidity.

(a) Market risk
 (i) Foreign exchange risk
 Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate

because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange
rates relates primarily to the Group’s operating activities (when revenues or expenses are denominated in a
different currency), and the groups net investment in subsidiaries. There is no impact on equity.

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in the US$ and Rand exchange
rate,

   Effect
   on profit

   Change in / (Loss)
   rates before tax

 2018   +10%   -
   -10%   -
2017   +10%   (1,416)
   -10%   1,730

 (ii) Interest rate risk
 The Group’s interest rate risk arises from long term borrowings. Borrowings issued at variable rates expose the

Group to cash flow interest rate risk. Borrowings issued at fixed rates expose the Group to fair value interest
rate risk. There is no impact on equity.

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in the interest rates;

   Effect

   Change in on Loss
   rates before tax

 2018   1%  70,411
   -1%  (70,411)
2017   1%  40,602
   -1%  (40,602)

(b)  Credit risk
 Credit risk is managed on a Group basis. Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents and deposits with